
Bus times from Monday 2nd September 2024

Ipswich to  
Shotley

97 98

serving:
Freston • Woolverstone •  

Chelmondiston

97_98_Cover.indd   197_98_Cover.indd   1 05/08/2024   11:3005/08/2024   11:30



Mondays to Fridays (except Public Holidays)
	 Codes						       	 Sch 	 NSch	 Sch 	 NSch 	  
	 Service Number	 97	 97	 97	 97	 97	 97	 98	 97	 97	 97	 97

Suffolk One 		  —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1625	 —	 —
Ipswich Rail Station, Ranelagh Road [R3] a	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1638	 —	 —
Old Cattle Market, Bus Station [K] 	 	 0645	 0715	 0915	 1045	 1215	 1345	 1505	 1515	 1645	 1645	 1805
Ipswich Rail Station, Burrell Road [R4] a		  0649	 0719	 0919	 1049	 1219	 1349	 1509	 1519	 1649	 1649	 1809
Bourne Bridge 		  0654	 0724	 0924	 1054	 1224	 1354	 1514	 1524	 1654	 1654	 1814
Freston, The Boot 		  0659	 0729	 0929	 1059	 1229	 1359	 1519	 1529	 1659	 1659	 1819
Holbrook Academy 		  —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1530	 —	 —	 —	 —
Compasses 		  —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1533	 —	 —	 —	 —
Woolverstone, Marina Road		  0702	 0732	 0932	 1102	 1232	 1402	 —	 1532	 1702	 1702	 1822
Alton Green 		  —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1534	 —	 —	 —	 —
Harkstead, Bakers Arms 		  —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1537	 —	 —	 —	 —
Erwarton, Church 		  —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1545	 —	 —	 —	 —
Chelmondiston, Red Lion PH 		  0707	 0737	 0937	 1107	 1237	 1407	 —	 1537	 1707	 1707	 1827
Shotley Rose P.H 		  0714	 0744	 0945	 1115	 1245	 1415	 1551	 1545	 1715	 1715	 1835
Shotley Gate Bristol Arms PH 	 	 0718	 0748	 0951	 1121	 1251	 1421	 1557	 1551	 1721	 1721	 1841

Codes:  Sch - Schooldays only    NSch - Non Schooldays only

Ipswich | Freston | Woolverstone | Chelmondiston | Shotley97/98

Saturdays
	 Service Number	 97	 97	 97	 97	 97	 97	 97

Old Cattle Market Bus Station [K] 		  0715	 0915	 1045	 1215	 1345	 1515	 1805
Ipswich Rail Station, Burrell Road a		  0719	 0919	 1049	 1219	 1349	 1519	 1809
Bourne Bridge 		  0724	 0924	 1054	 1224	 1354	 1524	 1814
Freston, The Boot 		  0729	 0929	 1059	 1229	 1359	 1529	 1819
Woolverstone, Marina Road 		  0732	 0932	 1102	 1232	 1402	 1532	 1822
Chelmondiston, Red Lion PH 		  0737	 0937	 1107	 1237	 1407	 1537	 1827
Shotley Rose P.H 		  0744	 0945	 1115	 1245	 1415	 1545	 1835
Shotley Gate Bristol Arms PH 		  0748	 0951	 1121	 1251	 1421	 1551	 1841

No service on Sundays or Bank Holidays

Ipswich | Freston | Woolverstone | Chelmondiston | Shotley97

Shotley | Chelmondiston | Woolverstone | Freston | Ipswich
Also showing Schoolday journey on service 604 to Suffolk One

Mondays to Fridays (except Public Holidays)
	 Codes		  Sch 	 NSch 	 Sch							        
	 Service Number	 97	 98	 97	 604	 97	 97	 97	 97	 97	 97	 97

Shotley Gate Bristol Arms PH 		  0725	 0750	 0755	 0755	 0955	 1125	 1255	 1425	 1600	 1725	 1845
Shotley Rose P.H 		  0731	 0756	 0759	 0800	 0959	 1129	 1259	 1429	 1604	 1729	 1849
Chelmondiston, Red Lion PH 		  0738	 —	 0805	 0808	 1005	 1135	 1305	 1435	 1610	 1735	 1855
Erwarton, Church 		  —	 0800	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Harkstead, Bakers Arms 		  —	 0808	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Woolverstone, Marina Road 		  0741	 —	 0808	 0811	 1008	 1138	 1308	 1438	 1613	 1738	 1858
Alton Green 		  —	 0810	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Compasses 		  —	 0813	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Holbrook Academy	 arr	 —	 —	 —	 0817	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Holbrook Academy	 dep	 —	 —	 —	 0825	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Freston, The Boot 		  0744	 0822	 0811	 0831	 1011	 1141	 1311	 1441	 1616	 1741	 1901
Suffolk One		  —	 —	 —	 0845	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Bourne Bridge 		  0750	 0827	 0816	 —	 1016	 1146	 1316	 1446	 1621	 1746	 1906
Ipswich Rail Station Forecourt [R1] a		  0800	 0837	 0826	 —	 1022	 1152	 1322	 1452	 1627	 1752	 1912
Old Cattle Market Bus Station [K] 		  0810	 0846	 0836	 —	 1028	 1158	 1328	 1458	 1633	 1758	 1918

Codes:  Sch - Schooldays only    NSch - Non Schooldays only

97/98

Saturdays
	 Service Number	 97	 97	 97	 97	 97	 97	 97

Shotley Gate Bristol Arms PH 		  0755	 0955	 1125	 1255	 1425	 1600	 1845
Shotley Rose PH 		  0759	 0959	 1129	 1259	 1429	 1604	 1849
Chelmondiston, Red Lion PH 		  0805	 1005	 1135	 1305	 1435	 1610	 1855
Woolverstone, Marina Road 		  0808	 1008	 1138	 1308	 1438	 1613	 1858
Freston, The Boot 		  0811	 1011	 1141	 1311	 1441	 1616	 1901
Bourne Bridge 		  0816	 1016	 1146	 1316	 1446	 1621	 1906
Ipswich Rail Station Forecourt [R1] a		  0822	 1022	 1152	 1322	 1452	 1627	 1912
Old Cattle Market Bus Station [K] 		  0828	 1028	 1158	 1328	 1458	 1633	 1918

No service on Sundays or Bank Holidays

Shotley | Chelmondiston | Woolverstone | Freston | Ipswich97
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About every 2 hours

About every 2 hours

East Bergholt High School days only

About every 90 minutes

One return trip School days only 

Monday - Saturday daytime 
Please note frequencies are included as
a guide and may vary
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Further Information
ipswichbuses

ipswichbuses

ipswichbuses.co.uk

info@ipswichbuses.co.uk

Ipswich Buses customer helpline

01473 344 800
Tower Ramparts Enquiry Office
12 Tower Ramparts
Ipswich
IP1 3DH
Office opening hours
Monday – Friday: 08:30–12:30 | 13:00–17:00
Saturday 10:00–14:00

Traveline for nationwide bus times
0871 200 22 33 
calls cost 12p per minute plus your phone company’s access charges

Download our App!
Scan the QR code to install our app, with it you can:

• Plan your journey 

•  Track your bus in real time

• Check how busy your bus is  

• Purchase tickets on your phone

• Access timetable and map information 

@

www
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